No. 65, A.]

[Published April 1, 1897.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to provide for the filling of vacancies in city offices in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all cities of the first class, Vacancies in office to be cerwhere no provision of law is now made for filling tified to the vacancies which may occur in any city office, it mayor by the is hereby made the duty of the city clerk, within forty-eight hours after he shall have learned or been notified of any vacancy of such office, to forthwith certify the same, under his hand and official seal, to the mayor of said city, and it shall thereupon be made the duty of such mayor, within thirty days after he shall have received said notice, to appoint some suitable person to fill the office so made vacant and to notify the common council of said appointment, which said appointment shall be for the unexpired term, and shall be subject to the confirmation of such common council or the same shall not be operathat in tive; provided, however, vacancy in the office of mayor, the same shall be filled by election by the common council of such city for the unexpired term. A majority vote of all the members elect shall be necessary to make a valid election.

SECTION 2. Such officers so appointed or New appointed shall take the oath of office within the entitled to entitled to entitle to entitle the shall take the oath of office within the entitled to entitle the entitle of the entitle time and in the manner prescribed by law and duties of their shall, after the confirmation by the common council, or in the case of the mayor, after the election by said common council, having otherwise qualified, be thereupon entitled to enter upon the duties of their respective offices and receive the emoluments thereof.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1897.

No. 421, A.]

[Published April 1, 1897.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the officers of the Elroy cemetery association of the city of Elroy, in executing deeds to lots in the Elroy cemetery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of officers of cemetery association legalized.

SECTION 1. All deeds heretofore executed by the president and secretary of the Elroy cemetery association in the city of Elroy, and county of Juneau, are hereby declared of as full force and effect as if executed by the president and treasurer of said association.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1897.